Wisconsin law.
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An Act to appropriate to S. 0. Bennett tbe onm tbe,..,lo named. 

The people qf tlic State of Wi~~·(}118in, rqrresented in 
&nate and .Assembly, do emtct asjullows: 

SEOTI<>.:-< 1. There is hereL,y appropriated to S. 0. Ben­
nett, out of any money iu the state treasury not otberwise 
appropriated, the sum of' twenty-five dollars in full for ter­
ritorial script numbers 186, 616, and 713, issued February 
19th, VH:!, to meet the current expenses of the legislative 
assemblv of said venr. 

" . J. McM. SHAFTER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
President pro tem. of the Senate. 

Approved, April 17, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 
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Chap39! 

An Act to pro'riJe for the orgao11atl•m of a 111epnrllte Supreme Court: and !or the •lee~ Ch 
tion uf JU• ticeS thereof. ap 3 95 

T/1,, J>''''J'''~ qf t11e S!rtf1' r!f llisrnnsin repi'Csentcd in 
Senate awl _A, • .,,.,.ml17f/, rlo nuu·t asfollows: 

S1:cTH•N' 1. On the Ja~t ).[,mday of Sl'pternhcr next af-Judielal election 

ter the pa:;,;a,'.!·c 1Jf thi~ act tl1L·re ~11:tll be hel(l in the seve-
ral town:; arnl .,.,-,\l'(J; qf tlii,; :;tare, an ell'eti(ln !'or one chief 
ju~tit:e n'.d tw1' "'"''t.:iate jn-ticl's ,,f t!tc snprl'lllC eourt of 
this state\ her~hy estal>li-d1el1. Such Plcc:tiun ,;hall Le no-
tified and e11nd11ete1l, and tlie vote,; shall Le eam'a~:;ctl and 
the result 1letcnuined aJl(l certified 1Jy the officers or per-
sons, aud iu tLe rnme nuurncr 1n·uvi(led hy law for the hold-
ing of elections, canva•sing the nitl's, n.nd determining and 
certifrir!" the re:rnlt r1f clcetions for state oflicers of this 
state,"anJ all laws uf this <;late t.J lmwide forand prescrib-
ing t!tc marmc:· of ho1ding- and c":11lucting elections for 
state c1flkcrs an(l the qualiticat.ions ,,f elect.or:>, and all laws 
designed to prc-;crve tLe fnrit.\· of elections in this state, 
shall be deemed aud hclc in f1orce and applicable to the 
election provided for by this act. 

SEC. 2. Each of the persons who shall, at the election 
provided for Ly this net, Le elected to the office of chief 
Justice or to the office of associate j uotice of the supreme oa•b:Of omce. 

court shall, Lefore entering upon the discharge of his offi-
cial dutie:>, subscribo ancl take the otHcial oath prescribed 
by the constitution, Lefore some officer authorized by law 
to administer oaths, which oath, so taken, subscribed and 
certified by the officer administering t!te same, shall be 
filed in the office of the secretary of state. 
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Terms of office.

‘ VJ hen present

supreme court

to terminate.

C lurk.

SEC. 3. The term of office of the chief justice and as-

sociate justices who shall be elected in pursuance of the

provisions of this act, shall commence on the first day of

une, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred

and fifty-three, and the term of office of the chief justice

shall expire with the last day of May, one thousand

eight hundred and fifty-seven; the term of office of one of

the associate ustices shall expire with the last day of May,

one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five ; that of the oth-

er associate justice shall expire with the last day of May,

one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine ; and it shall be

decided by lot between the two associate ustices whose term

of ofiice shall first expire, such lot to be drawn or cast in

in the presence of the chief justice, who shall prescribe

the manner thereof, superintend the same, and make and

file in the office of the secretary of state a certificate of the

result.

SEO. 4. From andlafter the first day of June, 1853, the

present supreme court of this state shall be discontinued,

and on that day, and thenceforward,the supreme court pro-

vided for and established by this act shall liave,possess, and

exercise, and is hereby invested with all the powers privi-

leges, and jurisdiction now possessed, held, and exercised

by the present supreme court of this state, and the said

supreme court hereby established, and the chief justice

and associate justices thereof shall, on and from that day,

be subject to all the duties and liabilities to which the

present supreme court and the judges thereof as such,

are subject by the constitution and laws of this state, and

the said chief justice and associate justices of the supreme

court hereby established, shall hold the terms of the su-

preme court, after the said first day of June, 1853, at the

times and places provided by law for holding the terms

of the supreme court of this state, and all causes, suits, and

Proceedings at law or in equity, which may be pending

and undetermined in the present supreme court on the said

first day oi‘June, 1853, shall be and hereby are transferred

therefrom into the supreme court established by this act,

to be there proceeded in the same as if originally com-

menced in'the supreme court hereby established ; and the

rules and practice in the present supreme court, as the

same shall exist on the first day of June, 1853, shall be the

rules and practice of the supreme court hereby established,

until the same shall be lawfully changed, modified, or ab—

rovated.

ténc. 5. It shall be the duty of the said chief justice

and associate justices, or a majority thereof, to appointa
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Terms or otBce. S1w. 3. The term of office of the chief justice and as-
sociate justices who shall be elected in pursuance of the 
Erovisions of this act, shall commence on the first day of 
June, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 
and fifty-three, and the term of office of the chief justice 
shall expire w·ith the last day of }fay, one thousand 
eight hundred and fift.r-seven; the term of office of one of 
the associate justices shall expire with the last day of },fay, 
one thousand eiµ)1t hundred and fifty-five; that of the oth­
er associate .i nsdce shall oxpire with the last day of ltfay, 
one thousand ei~ht hundred and tiftv·-nine ~ and it shall be 
decided by lot b~tween the two as:;;o~iate justices whose term 
of office shall first expire, snch 1ot to be drawn or cast in 
in the presence of the chief j n.stice~ who shall prescribe 
the manner thereof, superintend the same, and make and 
file in the office of the secretary of ::;t,i.te a certificate of the 
result. 

. SEc. 4. From and~after the first ltay of .J nne, 1853, the 
su~;~i:: P;~~~~t present sn prcme court of this state shall be discontinued, 
to terminate. and on that day, and thenceforward., the supreme court pro­

vided for and established by this aet sliall have, possess, and 
exercise, and is hereby inYested with all the powers privi­
leges, and jurisdiction now· posse~~:<:d, held, and exercised 
by the pre~ent supreme comt of this state, and the said 
supreme court hereby establi6hed, and the chief justice 
and associate justices thereof shall, on and from that day, 
be subject to all the duties and liabilities to which the 
present supreme court and the judges thereof as such, 
are subject by the constitution and laws of this state, and 
the said chief justice and associate justices of the supreme 
court hereby established, shall hold the terms of the su­
preme court, after the said first day of J nne, 186:.:J, at the 
times and places provided by law for hol<ling the ~erms 
of the supreme court of this state, and all causes~ suits, and 
proceedings at law or in equity, which may be pending 
and undetermined in the present supreme court on the said 
first day of June, 185:3, shall be and here by are transferred 
therefrom into the supreme court established by this act, 
to be there proceeded in the same as if originally com­
menced in· the supreme court hereby estalJlished; and the 
rules and practice in the present supreme court, as the 
same shall exist on the first day of June, 1853, shall be the 
rules and practice of the supreme court hereby established, 
uutil the same shall be lawfully changed, modified, or ab­
roo-atecl. 

C ~erk. 
SEo. 5. It shall be the duty of the sa.id chief justice 

and associate inr~tices, or a majority tllf~r~o\, to appoint a 
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clerk of the supreme court hereby established, on or before

the first day of June, 1853, and such clerk shall, on the

said first day of June, 1853, qualify and enter upon the dis-

charge of his duties, and the clerk of the present supreme

court shall immediately thereafter surrender up and deliv-

er over to the clerk of the supreme court hereby establish-

ed all books, records, pleadings, writs, and papers what-

soever, and also, all moneys, evidences of debt, and other

property whatsoever, which he may then, in his ofiicial

capacity as such clerk, have in his possession, or under

his control, and any books, records, processes, pleadings,

or other papers, which may then be in the posses-

sion of either of the judges of the present supreme court,

as such shall be by the judge having the possession there-

of, delivered over to the clerk of the supreme court hereby

established, and if the clerk or either of the judges of the

present supreme court shall refuse or unreasonably neglect

to so surrender up or deliver over any such book, record,

pleading, proceeding, process, or other paper, or any mon- '

ey, evidence of debt, or other property, to the clerk of the

supreme court hereby established, the person so refusing

or neglecting, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor;

and the clerk of the supreme court hereby established, . for

the purpose of recovering the possession of any such books,

records, processes, pleadings, papers, or money, evidence

of debt, or property of either the clerk or any judge of

the present supreme court, may institute and maintain pro-

ceedings under chapter 123 of the revised statutes. The

clerk of the present supreme court shall he and remain the

clerk of said supreme court until another is appointed.

SEO. 6. The chief justice and each of the associate jus-

tices of the supreme court hereby established, shall be en-sah'i-

titled to receive a salary of two thousand dollars per an-

num, payable in quarterly installments, and the clerk of

the said supreme court shall be entitled to receive for his

services such fees as may, on the said first day of June,

1853, and thereafter be prescribed by law for the clerk of

the supreme court.

SEC. 7. On the last Monday of September next prece- Erection.

ding the time at which the term of the chief justice or of

either of the associate justice of the supreme court will

expire, an election shall be held in the several towns and

wards of this state, for 'a chief justice or associate jus-

tice, as the case may be, whose term of office shall com-

mence on the first day of June next thereafter. The elec-

tion and the canvas and return of votes cast shall be sub-
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clerk of the supreme court hereby established, on or before 
the first day of J nne, 1853, and such clerk shall, on the 
said first day of J nne, 1.858, qualify and enter upon the dis­
charge of his duties, and the c1erk of the present supreme 
court shall immediatelv thereafter surrender up and deliv­
er over to the clerk of the supreme court hereby establish­
ed all books, records, ple~dings, writs, and papers what· 
soever, and also, all moneys, evidences of debt, and other 
property whatsoever, which he may then, in his official 
capacity as such clerk, have in his possession, or under 
his control, and any books, records, processes, pleadings, 
or other papers, which may then be in the posses­
sion of either of the judges of the present supreme court, 
as such shall be by the judge having the possession there­
of, delivered over to the c.lerk of the supreme court hereby 
established, and if the clerk or either of the judges of the 
present supreme court shall refuse or unreasonably neglect 
to so surrender up or deliver over any such book, record, 
pleading, proceeding, process, or other paper, or any mon- / 
ey, evidence of debt, or other property, to the clerk of the 
supreme court hereby established, the person so refusing 
or neglecting, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor; 
and the clerk of the supreme court hereby established,. for 
the purpose of recoverina the possession of any such books, 
records, processes, pleadings, papers, or money, evidence 
of debt, or property of either the clerk or any judge of 
the present supreme court, may institute and maintain pro­
ceedings under chapter 123 of the rev·ised statutes. The 
clerk of the present supreme court shull be and remain the 
clerk of said supreme court until another is appointed. 

SEo. 6. The chief justice and each of the associate jus­
tices of the supreme court hereby eotablished, shall be en- 8aiary. 

titled to receive a salary of two thousand dollars per an­
num, payable in quarterly installments, and the clerk of 
the said supreme court shall be entitled to receive for his 
services such fees as may, on the said first day of June~ 
1853, and thereafter be prescribed by la'Y for the clerk of 
the supreme court. 

SEC. 7. On the last Monday of Seplemher next prece- Election. 

ding the time at which the term of the chief justice or of 
either of the associate justice of the supreme court will 
.expire, an .election shall be held in the several towns and 
wards of this state, for ·a chief justice or associate jus-
tice, as the case m'ay be, whose term of office shall com­
mence on the first day of June next thereafter. The elec .. 
tion and the canvas and return of vot.es cast shall be sub-
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ject to all the provi,,ions ahove made in reference to elec· 
tions an1l the canvasing and return of votes. 

SEC. S. This aet shall he pnbli:;hed and take effect im· 
mediately after the pas..;age thcre»f. 

J. McM. SHAFTER, 
Speaker of tM A1aembly. 

E. B. DEAX, JR., 
Prel!ident pro tem. 1Jj the S1natt. 

ApproYed, April 17, 185:3. 
LEUXAHD J. FARWELL. 

[P11Ui.shed Jfay 26, 1852.] 

An Act to appropriate to B un::i .·r &. lbrri1'on the sum t.hereia named. 

The pt'op1e qf t/11< S!11fr n/ lV[s,:rm.,in reprc8entcd in 
Senat.· awl .A8s1111"1y, do e:wct asfu!!ov.:s: 

SECTr''" 1. There is hcrch_v apprnpriate'1 to Dunner & 
IIarri-;"11. 01:t of any m'mey in t!w trea·mry not otherwise 
appropria:v,l, the ,;11111 of t11·,~ntv-ti.1·e d1Jl!:m; in full for 
priuti11:_; 1i1·c lt1u1d1·ed C••pies ut' the guvcrn<w's rne3oa~e in 
the \\' eU1 lan!,(nage. ·~ < 

J. ::'.[('1I. :-:TL\ FTET!. 
Sprnk•r oj tlic Assembly. 

E. Rn~·::\.\', J1:. 
Pre~irlrttf pro tem. of tlie Senate . 

.Appruh:•l. April 17. 1~:.:!. 
LEOl\:\RD ,f. FARWELL. 

.\11 Act to arp~<>pr!ate money t0 p~y the P"r dl•m of ll•mb<rs a.nJ of tho OJlloon or 
tbc i.."C:l~lt'-UCtL 

Tile p,·np!e 1:( tr'1·'· .._\'1-1 1,· (?f' lVis1·nn,:;1, T<jit''3Sdd<'d in 
Suwte a111! Ass .. 111~iy, d•J 1·11•/•'t as..r:1/l'J1i'8: 

SEGTio:-r 1. There j,; l1ereby ap;lt.,>priateJtu the lieuten· 
ant governor the stun nf uuc bnntlred and eighty-tfrc dol· 

Lt Governor. lnr::, to be paid out of any u1•111ey in the treasury n~t 
othcrwi~l~ appr";l:·i:tt:;(l, in foll f.Jr hi" per diem a<> pres1· 
dent uf the ~l:11:Lte np t.i a11cl inelwling the ltltl! Jay of 
.April, A. D. 1:-l.):!; t'l t!1·.: sp~.11.;:er of the as~embly, the 
sum of ninety-two l11Jllari> aud fift_v cent:> as per diem as 
speakel', and ninety-two dollan; anJ fifty cents :13 per diem 
pay, as mem ller of the a'iscmlily; to each number of th~ 
senate and aa . .;ernLly, the i:;um of ninety-two tlullars and fit· 
ty ccnti!, for their per <lic>m pay np to and including the 
19th day of Ap1·il, .A. D. 1852. 




